
CS 12/15/16 
Water and Wastewater Civil Engineering Services Contract Page 1 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO JOINT CONTRACT FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS AT TINKER AIR FORCE BASE 

 
This amendment is made and entered into this _________ day of _______________, 20____, 

by and between The City of Oklahoma City, a municipal corporation, herein called “City” the 

Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust, herein called “Trust”, and Benham Design, LLC., herein called 

“Engineer". 

 WITNESSETH: 
 
 Project No. MC-0714-B 

Civil Engineering Services for Water and Wastewater Systems at Tinker Air Force Base; and 
 

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2022, the City and the Trust engaged the Engineer to perform 

water and wastewater civil engineering services; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the original contract, it was determined that 

additional services may be required for completion of projects derived from this contract, therefore, 

Exhibit D – Additional Services was added to the contract; and 

WHEREAS, the above was authorized under the auspices of Amendment No. 1; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the original contract as previously amended, it 

was determined engineering services and related improvements are anticipated to exceed the current 

annual engineering fee and construction cost per project, therefore it was necessary to increase the 

annual engineering fee to $1,000,000 (an increase of $500,000) and the estimated construction cost 

per project to $2,000,000 (an increase of $500,000); and 

WHEREAS, the above was authorized under the auspices of Amendment No. 2; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the original contract as previously amended, and 

in an effort to avoid project delays, it has been determined to be in the best interest of the City and 

Trust to incorporate Reimbursable Expenses into to Paragraph 3. Compensation to allow for 

reimbursement of permitting fees the Engineer may incur during the duration of projects; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained hereinafter 

relating to the project, the parties agree to amend the contract as follows: 

I. Amend Paragraph 3. Compensation. to read as follows: 
  

The Engineer shall be compensated at the following hourly rates for work performed under 
the auspices of this Joint Contract: 

 

20TH                     JUNE                23



CS 12/15/16 
Water and Wastewater Civil Engineering Services Contract Page 2 

 

POSITION Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Principal $250.94 $260.98 $271.42 
Senior Architect $199.99 $207.99 $216.31 
Senior Engineer $199.99 $207.99 $216.31 
Project Engineer $150.72 $156.75 $163.02 
Electrical Engineer $159.24 $165.61 $172.23 
Mechanical Engineer $158.96 $165.32 $171.93 
Structural Engineer $153.61 $159.75 $166.14 
Engineer Intern $113.09 $117.61 $122.32 
Traffic Engineer $150.72 $156.75 $163.02 
Environmental Specialist $150.72 $156.75 $163.02 
Project Manager $224.20 $233.17 $242.49 
CADD Supervisor $139.10 $144.66 $150.45 
Design Technician $139.10 $144.66 $150.45 
CADD Operator/Technician $111.44 $115.90 $120.53 
Registered Surveyor (PLS)** $178.50 $185.64 $193.07 
Survey Crew Chief** $136.50 $141.96 $147.64 
Survey** $105.00 $109.20 $113.57 
Research Technician** $126.00 $131.04 $136.28 
Survey Crew** $199.50 $207.48 $215.78 
GIS Specialist $157.50 $163.80 $170.35 
GIS Technician $126.00 $131.04 $136.28 
Clerical/Admin $99.98 $103.98 $108.14 
Construction Engineer $168.07 $174.79 $181.78 
Construction Technician $134.55 $139.93 $145.53 
Senior Inspector $187.00 $194.48 $202.26 
Field Inspector $162.00 $168.48 $175.22 
Drone Operator $115.38 $120.00 $124.80 
Pipe Clean and Video, pre-
design (L.F.) ** $4.73 $4.97 $5.21 

Pipe Video, post construction 
(L.F.) ** $1.58 $1.66 $1.75 

Pipe Video idle time (Hr.) ** $551.25 $578.81 $607.75 
 

The annual engineering fee (including Reimbursable Expenses) for work and/or 
services performed under this Joint Contract is estimated at $1,000,000  per fiscal year. 
 
Reimbursable expenses are in addition to the compensation for professional services and 
include actual expenditures made by Engineer in the interest of the project, with the prior 
approval of the General Manager, and include the following: 
 



CS 12/15/16 
Water and Wastewater Civil Engineering Services Contract Page 3 

 

1. Payment of permit fees required by the Project*. 
*The Engineer will only be reimbursed for the actual cost of the permit application 
fee. A valid invoice and/or receipt of payment from the billing agency must be 
provided for reimbursement. All administrative time or costs are to be included in the 
Base Services portion of the Contract. 

 
The Engineer shall submit invoices, accompanied by detailed description of the total work 
accomplished to the City and OCWUT, not more than once per month. 
 
Reimbursable expenses are limited to the actual cost for expenditures and shall not include 
any anticipated profits, overhead expenses, salaries and/or such other costs. 

 
 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 



20TH                     JUNE                       23

20TH                     JUNE                             23



CS 12/15/16 
Water and Wastewater Civil Engineering Services Contract Page 5 

 

REVIEWED for form and legality. 
 
 

_______________________________________ 
Assistant Municipal Counselor 




	THE OKLAHOMA CITY WATER



